

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JOHN DOES #1-6, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER¹, Governor of the
State of Michigan, and COL. JOSEPH
GASPAR, Director of the Michigan State
Police, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

File No. 2:16-cv-13137

Hon. Robert H. Cleland

Mag. J. David R. Grand

Statement on Concurrence

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1, on September 23, 2019, plaintiffs sought concurrence from defendants in the relief sought. Defendants' counsel denied concurrence.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....1

 A. Procedural History.....1

 B. Legislative Reform Efforts.....3

 C. Litigation in the Michigan Supreme Court and Sixth Circuit4

ARGUMENT5

I. Because SORA’s 2011 Amendments Are Not Severable, the Court
Should Declare that SORA Is Void as to Pre-2011 Registrants.....5

 A. The 2011 Amendments Are Not Severable.....5

 1. The Legal Standard for Severability5

 2. The 2011 Amendments Are So Deeply Embedded in SORA that
the Statute Is Unintelligible Without Them.7

 3. The Court Cannot Rewrite the Statute.9

 B. “Reviving” Earlier Versions of SORA Would Make It Impossible for
Registrants to Know What Their Obligations Are, and Would
Contravene the Legislature’s Intent.10

 1. A “Revived” Statute Would Be Void for Vagueness.10

 2. A “Revived” Statute Would Contravene Legislative Intent.14

 C. It Is Unnecessary and Inappropriate to Certify the Severability
Question to the Michigan Supreme Court.....16

II. This Court Should Enjoin Defendants from Retroactively Enforcing
SORA Against the Ex Post Facto Subclasses.....18

III. If the Court Certifies the Severability Question to the Michigan Supreme
Court, It Should Grant Interim Relief.....22

IV. This Court Should Enjoin Defendants from Retroactively Enforcing the
2006 Amendments.23

V. The Court Should Order Notice.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County, 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)18

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....16

Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry, 869 F. Supp. 1239 (E.D. Mich. 1994), *rev'd on other grounds* 115 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1997).....8

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England, 546 U.S. 320 (2006) vii, 5, 6, 10

Blank v. Dep't of Corrections, 611 N.W.2d 530 (Mich. 2000) vii, 6, 9

Carter v. Carter Coal Co., 298 U.S. 238 (1936)9

Caspar v. Snyder, 77 F. Supp. 3d 616 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....22

City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987)16

Columbia Nat. Res. Inc. v. Tatum, 58 F.3d 1101 (6th Cir. 1995).....12

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co., 269 U.S. 385 (1926)13

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno, 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....21

Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction, 368 U.S. 278 (1961)14

Does #1-5 v. Snyder (Does I), 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016), *reh. denied* (2016), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 55 (2017) passim

Does #1-5 v. Snyder, 101 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D. Mich. 2015); 101 F. Supp. 3d 722 (E.D. Mich. 2015) 1

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC, 547 U.S. 388 (2006).18

Eubanks v. Wilkinson, 937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991).....10

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control, Comm'n, 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)21

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972) vii, 13

Harris Stanley Coal & Land Co. v. Chesapeake and O.Ry.Co., 154 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1946).....21

In re Apportionment of State Legislature-1982, 321 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. 1982) vii, 9

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... vii, 12
Lewis v. Snyder, No. 17-cv-10808 (E.D. Mich., July 10, 2018).....5
Lewis v. Whitmer, No. 18-1912 (6th Cir.)5
McGuire v. Strange, 83 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (M.D. Ala. 2015)15
Memphis Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Sundquist, 175 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1999)6
Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t, 305 F.3d 566
 (6th Cir. 2002).....18
Pennington v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 553 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2009)16
People v. Betts, 928 N.W.2d 699 (Mich. 2019).....4
Pletz v. Sec’y of State, 336 N.W.2d 789 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983)6
Preston v. Thompson, 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978) 20, 21
Roe v. Snyder, 240 F. Supp. 3d 697 (E.D. Mich. 2017)20
State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hargis, 785 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 18
Stone v. Williamson, 753 N.W.2d 106 (Mich. 2008).....9
United States v. Salisbury, 983 F.2d 1369 (6th Cir. 1993).....13

Statutes

M.C.L. § 28.7211
 M.C.L. § 28.7227, 13
 M.C.L. § 28.7237
 M.C.L. § 28.725(1)(a).....13
 M.C.L. § 28.725a 8, 13, 19
 M.C.L. § 28.725a(3).....8
 M.C.L. § 28.728(8)6
 M.C.L. § 28.73024
 M.C.L. § 8.414
 M.C.L. § 8.57, 8
 M.C.L. §§ 28.725(10)-(12)7, 8
 M.C.L. §§ 28.733-.736.....24

Mich. Pub. Act 121 (2005)	4, 24
Mich. Pub. Act 127 (2005)	4, 24
Mich. Pub. Act 132 (2006)	13
Mich. Pub. Act 17 (2011)	7, 14
Mich. Pub. Act 18 (2011)	14
Mich. Pub. Act 237 (2004)	11
Mich. Pub. Act 238 (2004)	11
Mich. Pub. Act 239 (2004),	11, 14
Mich. Pub. Act 240 (2004).	11, 14
Mich. Pub. Act 46 (2006)	24

Other Authorities

Br. of Mich. Atty. Gen., <i>People v. Betts</i> , No. 148981 (Mich.) (Feb. 8, 2019)	4
---	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	25
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65	18, 23, 24
L.R. 83.40	16, 17, 22
Mich. Ct. R. 7.308	17

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England, 546 U.S. 320 (2006)

Blank v. Dep't of Corrections, 611 N.W.2d 530 (Mich. 2000)

Does #1-5 v. Snyder, 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016), *cert denied* 138 S. Ct. 55 (2017)

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)

In re Apportionment of State Legislature-1982, 321 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. 1982)

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)
